
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 5 MARCH 2018 

Time: 12.00 pm  **CITY VISITOR STRATEGY MEMBER WORKSHOP 11 AM** 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Graham Packham (Chairman) 
Deputy John Absalom 
Munsur Ali 
Alexander Barr 
Deputy John Bennett 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Tijs Broeke 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Thomas Clementi 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Anne Fairweather 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Alderman Sir Roger Gifford 
Caroline Haines 
 

Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Graeme Harrower 
Deputy Tom Hoffman  
Ann Holmes 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Andrew Mayer 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
Mark Wheatley 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer 

  tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

CITY VISITOR STRATEGY - MEMBER WORKSHOP - 11 am 
  

Part 1 - Public Agenda – Meeting to commence 12 noon 
 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 22 

January 2018. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. MINUTES FROM THE BENEFICES SUB COMMITTEE 
 To receive the public minutes and non-public summary of the Benefices Sub 

Committee on 12th February 2018. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5. FINAL DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 - DEPARTMENT OF 

COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND TOWN CLERK'S DEPARTMENT 
(CULTURAL SERVICES) 

 Joint Report of the Directors of Community and Children’s Services and Assistant 
Town Clerk (Culture Mile Director). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
6. TOWN CLERK'S CULTURAL SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 30) 

 
7. CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME – ‘INSPIRING LONDON THROUGH 

CULTURE’: RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CULTURE, HERITAGE & LIBRARIES 
COMMITTEE 

 Report of the Assistant Town Clerk/Culture Mile Director. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 62) 

 
 
 



 

3 
 

8. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE: RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CULTURE, HERITAGE & 
LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 

 Report of the Assistant Town Clerk/Culture Mile Director. 
Visuals of shortlisted works have been circulated electronically to Members. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 63 - 66) 

 
9. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY SINCE 

THE LAST MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 68) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2018. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 69 - 70) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE BENEFICES SUB COMMITTEE 
 To receive non-public minutes of the Benefices Sub Committee on 12th February 

2018. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 71 - 72) 

 
15. ARTIZAN STREET LIBRARY 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 76) 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
22 January 2018 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

 held at Guildhall at 11 am 
 
Members: 
Graham Packham (Chairman) 
Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Absalom 
Alexander Barr 
Deputy John Bennett 
Peter Bennett 
Thomas Clementi 
Anne Fairweather 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Prem Goyal 
Caroline Haines 
Graeme Harrower 
Deputy Tom Hoffman  
 

Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Andrew Mayer 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Mark Wheatley 
 

In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk (Culture Mile Director) 

Nick Bodger - Town Clerk’s 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's  

Geoff Pick 
Lawrence Ward 

- Director of the London Metropolitan Archives    
- London Metropolitan Archives (Town Clerk’s) 

Andrew Buckingham - Communications (Town Clerk’s) 

Sara Pink - Town Clerk’s 

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces 

Christopher Earlie - Open Spaces 

Steven Chandler - City Surveyor's  

Carol Boswarthack - Community and Children's Services 

 
Lia Bowman and Liz Thornton       –       Tommy’s (agenda item 9) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy David Bradshaw, Tijs Broeke, Alderman 
Sir Roger Gifford, Deputy the Revd. Stephen Haines, Ann Holmes, Judith 
Pleasance, Deputy Richard Regan and Deputy Dr Giles Shilson. 
 

 Before the business of the agenda commenced, the Chairman 
congratulated Mrs Sylvia Moys for being awarded an MBE. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 Members noted that there would be a change in the running order of the 
agenda in order for Tommy’s presentation on London Landmarks Half 
Marathon to be taken in public session, directly after agenda item 9 
(Special Events on the Highway) 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  

 Mark Wheatley declared a general, non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
agenda item 9 (Special Events on the Highway and London Landmarks 
Half Marathon Presentation) by virtue of his position as an independent 
(non-Trustee) Director of ‘Baby Fun Trading’; a company associated with 
Tommy’s. 

 

 Mrs Vivienne Littlechild, Deputy Chairman, declared a general non-
pecuniary interest in respect of agenda item 9 (Special Events on the 
Highway and London Landmarks Half Marathon Presentation) by virtue 
of being on Tommy’s Guest List.  

 

 Mr Jeremy Simons declared a general non-pecuniary interest in respect 
of agenda item 9 (London Landmarks Half Marathon Presentation) by 
virtue of being a Trustee of Dr Johnsons’ House. 

 

 Mr Jamie Ingham Clark declared a general non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of agenda items 5 & 6 (Culture Mile Pop Ups) by virtue of being 
a Member of the Licensing Sub Committee which had been convened, 
for 24 January 2018, to hear an application in respect of Beech Street 
Tunnel.    Mr Ingham Clark would withdraw from the meeting during the 
discussion on these items.   

 

 Mrs Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy Chairman) declared a general non-
pecuniary interest in respect of agenda items 5 & 6 (Culture Mile Pop 
Ups) by virtue of being a Local Ward Member who would be attending 
the Licensing Sub Committee, which had been convened for 24 January 
2018, to hear an application in respect of Beech Street Tunnel.    Mrs 
Littlechild would withdraw from the meeting during the discussion on 
these items.   

 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 18th December 2017 be approved. 
 
Matters arising 
In respect of Revenue and Capital Budgets, Members noted that, since the last 
meeting, an assumed 2% inflation increase had been factored in.  Furthermore, 
Members were reminded that, following the Resource Allocation Sub 
Committee meeting last week, there would be a new ‘funding pot’ for bids in 
respect of a propo
[...]
airman asked if plans for the future could be more explicit in future 
reports by including target dates and, if there was no tangible progress, 
Members should again consider closing the fund.  Members noted that a 
‘Friends’ scheme and collection boxes had recently been introduced and 
were proving successful. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 

 
 
7.2 Keats House  

Members received a report of the Chamberlain and Director of Open 
Spaces in respect of Keats’ House Trustees Annual Report and 
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017. 
 
Members noted that the £226,000 reserve fund included a £100,000 
valuation for the Keats’ Love letter.  The new Director of Open Spaces 
advised that the next report would demonstrate more expenditure on 
maintenance.  
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 

 
 

8. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION POCKET BOOK  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk in respect of the provision of 
better quality sleeves for the City of London Corporation’s Pocket Book, 
following a resolution from the Policy and Resources Committee, reflecting the 
Minutes of the Privileges Sub Committee.  The report set out quotations and 
three options for Members’ consideration and an example of the higher quality 
sleeve was available for inspection.   
 

Page 5



When the Committee had last considered the future production of the City of 
London Corporation Pocket Book, they had postponed a decision to abolish a 
printed version, pending growing Member confidence in the City Corporation’s 
IT systems.  The Chairman of the IT Sub Committee was in attendance and 
advised that all Members had been upgraded and were using Outlook for all 
calendars.  However, whilst 30% of Members had not collected their printed 
pocket books in 2016 and 2017, it was noted that some Members preferred the 
printed pocket book for both convenience and archiving value.   
 
RESOLVED, that – all Members of the City of London Corporation be offered a 
new slee
[...]
, that – the events outlined in Appendix 1 to the report be 
supported. 
 
 
 

Page 6



London Landmarks Half Marathon 
Members received a presentation from Tommy’s in respect of the London 
Landmarks half Marathon.  Tommy’s representatives advised that the event 
was planned for 25 March 2018, with 10,000 runners and 40,000 spectators 
expected and aimed to raise £4m for charities.  Thirteen celebrities were signed 
up to support the event, with coverage from ITV, ITN and News 5, in addition to 
Facebook and Twitter.  One major newspaper would have an exclusive in 
respect of the historical activations and race day entertainment and Tommy’s 
were working closing with the Communications Team in respect of the PR and 
Media Campaign. 
 
One member suggested that there might be other venues, outside of the City, 
which might welcome the uplift from this kind of event but accepted that the 
returns, in terms of showcasing the City’s historic and cultural offer, made it 
very relevant. Members generally were very positive about the benefits the 
event will bring but asked the organisers to be sympathetic to inconvenience to 
residents in respect of road closures etc. 
 
In concluding, the Chairman and Members congratulated Tommy’s on an 
exciting presentation and forthcoming event and wished them every success. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
In respect of a question about London Lumiere On-line, Members noted that 
the City had not joined in primarily because of the high cost and reduced officer 
capacity.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Members noted that the City Information Centre had been recognised with a 
2017 Certificate of Excellence, based on the consistently great reviews it had 
earned on ‘TripAdvisor’ and commended the work of the Head of Cultural and 
Visitor Development and his team. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
  

   13 – 17     3 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the Meeting held on 18th 
December 2017 be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
14. LONDON LANDMARKS HALF MARATHON UPDATE  

This item was taken in public session.   
 

15. CHARITIES RISK REGISTERS 
Members considered a joint report of the Chamberlain, the Assistant Town 
Clerk (Culture Mile Director) and the Director of Open Spaces in respect of the 
Risk Registers for the Guildhall Library Centenary Fund and Keats House. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the two risk registers be approved as they satisfactorily set 
out the risks faced by each charity.  
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
Members noted that the Monument Visitor Centre paper had been approved by 
the Policy and Resource Committee last week.  The Head of Tower Bridge 
advised Members of a forthcoming accreditation for the Monument, but the full 
details were embargoed until the end of February 2018.  Members commended 
the work of the Head of Tower Bridge and his team in raising awareness and 
promoting the Monument. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 13:05 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 8



BENEFICES SUB (CULTURE, HERITAGE & LIBRARIES) COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 12 February 2018  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Benefices Sub (Culture, Heritage & Libraries) 
Committee held at Guildhall, at 5.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman) 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
The Lord Mountevans 
Vivienne Littlechild (Ex-Officio Member) 
Graham Packham (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 

 
Officers: 
Julie Mayer (Town Clerks)  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Jamie Ingham Clark and James de Sausmarez, 
who was engaged in City of London Corporation business with the Lord Mayor.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 5

th
 October 

2017 were approved as a correct record. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Local Government Act.  
 
Items     Para no 
7-11    1,2 & 3 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5th October 2017 were 
approved. 
 

8. VISITS TO THE VARIOUS BENEFICES  
Members were heard in respect of their recent visits to the various Benefices. 
 

9. UPDATE ON VACANCY  
The Chairman was heard in respect of the recruitment process to a City 
Benefice. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of business discussed while the public were excluded.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 6.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



Committee: 
 

Date: 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 6 March 2018 

Subject: 
Final Departmental Business Plan 2018/19 –  
Department of Community & Children’s Services 
Town Clerk’s Department (Cultural Services) 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Town Clerk and Director of Community & Children’s 
Services 

For Decision 
 

Report authors: 
Simon Cribbens, Department of Community & Children’s 
Services 
Sarah Blogg, Town Clerk’s Department 

 
Summary 

 
This report presents for information the final high-level business plans for 2018/19 for 
the Department of Community & Children’s Services and the Town Clerk’s 
Department (Cultural Services). 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to approve and provide feedback on the final high-level 
business plans for 2018/19 for the Department of Community & Children’s Services 
and the Town Clerk’s Department (Cultural Services). 
 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. As part of the new framework for corporate and business planning, departments 

were asked to produce standardised high-level, 2-side business plans for the first 
time in 2017/18. These were presented as drafts to Service Committees in 
January/February and as finals for formal approval in May/June 2017. Members 
generally welcomed these high-level plans for being brief, concise, focused and 
consistent statements of the key ambitions and objectives for every department. 
 

2. For 2018/19, departments were again asked to produce high-level plans in draft, 
which were presented to Service Committees in November and December 2017 
alongside the departmental estimate reports, so that draft ambitions could be 
discussed at the same time as draft budgets. This represented the first step 
towards integrating budget-setting and priority-setting. 
 

3. Discussions are also taking place on aligning other key corporate processes with 
business planning, such as workforce planning and risk management. Achieving 
this will represent a signi
[...]
pture in the City Board on which your Committee Chairman 
sits. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. The City Arts Initiative was established to improve the management of public 

art in the City. It provides advice to your Committee and other service 
Committees as appropriate on proposals for new public art, the maintenance 
of the City’s existing public art and, if necessary, decommissioning. 

2. Your Committee appointed your Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Mrs 
Barbara Newman to sit on the City Arts Initiative. 

3. Apart from officer time handling enquiries and looking after the installations, 
there are no resource implications other than where specifically noted. 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



Current Position 
 
4. The CAI met on 31 January 2018 to consider the proposal outlined below. 

 
5. Full details of all the applications to the CAI are available on request from the 

Assistant Town Clerk and Culture Mile Director. 
 

Proposals 
 
Sculpture in the City: 2018 shortlist 
 
6. The CAI received a presentation detailing all works shortlisted for inclusion in 

the 2018 programme of Sculpture in the City. Visuals of shortlisted works are 
contained within the document electronically circulated to Members with this 
report. 
 

7. Noting final selection will be made subject to logistics and availability and 
ratified by the Sculpture in the City Board on which your Committee Chairman 
sits, the CAI recommended that the full shortlist be approved. 

 
8. In addition, the CAI acknowledged and thanked all those involved in the 

delivery of the programme. 
 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
9. The City Arts Initiative was formed to support the City’s management of public 

art which supports the delivery of the City’s Cultural and Visitor Strategies. 
 
Conclusion 
 
10. This report summarises the discussions of the City Arts Initiative and presents 

recommendations in relation to the public art applications considered on 31 
January 2018. 

 
Appendices 
 

 None 
 
Background Papers 
 
Full details of the applications received by the City Arts Initiative are available on 
request from the Assistant Town Clerk and Cultural Hub Director. Visuals of 
shortlisted works have been circulated electronically to Members. 
 
 
Alex Hugo 
City Culture Executive 
 
T: 020 7332 3567 
E: alex.hugo@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 64

mailto:alex.hugo@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



Committee: Date: 

Culture Heritage and Libraries Committee 5th March 2018 
 

Subject: 
Decisions taken under Delegated Authority or Urgency 
since the last meeting of the Committee 
 

 
 
Public 
 

Report of:  
Town Clerk 
 

 
 
 
For Information Report author: 

Julie Mayer, Town Clerk’s Department 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report advises Members of action taken by the Town Clerk since the last 
meeting of the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, 
in accordance with Standing Order No. 41(A) in respect of :  
 
City Arts Initiative (CAI) – ‘Chubby Hearts Over London’ – a proposal by Anya 
Hindmarch, in partnership with the Greater London Authority and Bloomberg.   
 
‘Chubby Heart Takeover’ launched on Valentine’s Day 2018 and ran to the end of 
London Fashion Week (20th February 2018).  The project was supported by the 
Mayor of London, as part of his ‘London is Open’ Campaign and it was also 
supported by the British Fashion Council.  As this was a temporary installation, fixed 
to a moveable structure, and only in situ for one day, it did not require planning 
permission.   
 
The 6.5m heart balloons floated above prominent locations over London, including 
Battersea Power Station, and ‘visited’ for a day between 7.45am and 5pm, before 
moving to another location the following day.  The balloons were scheduled to visit 
between 14 and 21 February, with a contingency held up to 28 February in the event 
of delays. 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are asked to note the report. 
 

Main report 
 
 
Reason for Urgency: 
 
The City Arts Initiative (CAI) considered and agreed the above proposal at their 
meeting on 31 January 2018.  An urgent decision was sought because formal 
consideration of the proposals, at the Meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries 
Committee on 5 March 2018 would be too late for the project to be realised.    

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



 
Action Taken 
Given that the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee also serve on the City Arts Initiative; the Town Clerk, in 
consultation with the two most senior Members of the Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee, agreed to ratify the City Arts Initiative’s recommendation in 
respect of a temporary artwork installation of ‘Chubby Hearts Over London’.  

 
 
 
Contact: 
Julie Mayer 
Committee and Member Services Officer, Town Clerk’s Department 
020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

Page 68

mailto:julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes from the Benefices Sub Committee
	5 Final Departmental Business Plan 2018/19 - Department of Community & Children's Services and Town Clerk's Department (Cultural Services)
	Summary business plans - High Level  - TC and CCS - APX 1
	Summary business plans - High Level  - TC and CCS - APX 2

	6 Town Clerk's Cultural Services Business Plan progress report
	BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE MARCH 2018 - appendix
	11 Departmental Business Plans 2017/18
	Business plan  - APPENDIX 1



	7 Central Grants Programme - Inspiring London through Culture: recommendations to the Culture, Heritage & Libraries Committee
	Inspiring London Through Culture  - APX 1
	Inspiring London Through Culture -  APX 2
	Inspiring London Through Culture - APX 3

	8 City Arts Initiative: recommendations to the Culture, Heritage & Libraries Committee
	9 Decisions taken under Delegated Authority or Urgency since the last meeting of the Committee
	13 Non Public Minutes
	14 Non Public Minutes of the Benefices Sub Committee
	15 Artizan Street Library



Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE

Monday, 5 March 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee
 held at Guildhall at 12 noon

Present

Members:
Graham Packham (Chairman)
Deputy John Absalom
Deputy John Bennett
Peter Bennett
Deputy Kevin Everett
Anne Fairweather
Alderman Sir Roger Gifford
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines
Graeme Harrower
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Ann Holmes
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Jeremy Mayhew
Sylvia Moys

Barbara Newman
Judith Pleasance
Deputy Richard Regan
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Jeremy Simons
Mark Wheatley
Alderman John Garbutt
Deputy David Bradshaw
Tijs Broeke
Deputy Michael Cassidy
Andrew Mayer
Munsur Ali
Thomas Clementi
Deputy Wendy Hyde

In Attendance

Officers:
Peter Lisley
Julie Mayer

- Assistant Town Clerk/Culture Mile Director
- Town Clerk’s

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department
Steven Chandler - City Surveyor's Department
Geoff Pick - Town Clerk’s
Andrew Buckingham
Jack Joslin

- Town Clerk’s – Communications
- Town Clerk’s – Central Grants Unit

Sara Pink - Town Clerk’s
Karen McHugh
Colin Buttery

- Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department
- Director of Open Spaces

Elizabeth Scott - Town Clerk's
Carol Boswarthack - Community and Children's Services

1. APOLOGIES 
Members received apologies from Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy Chairman); 
Alexander Barr; Caroline Haines and Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner).



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 Jeremy Simons declared a general non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
agenda item 7 by virtue of his position as a Trustee of Dr Johnson’s 
House (City of London Corporation Appointment)

 Alderman Sir Roger Gifford declared a general non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of agenda item 7 by virtue of his position as a Trustee of the City 
Music Foundation.

 MINUTES 
The minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 22nd January 
2018 were approved.

4. MINUTES FROM THE BENEFICES SUB COMMITTEE 
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 12 
February 2018 were received.

5. FINAL DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 - DEPARTMENT OF 
COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND TOWN CLERK'S 
DEPARTMENT (CULTURAL SERVICES) 
Members considered a joint report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
and Assistant Town Clerk/Culture Mile Director in respect of the final Business 
Plan for 2018/19 for the above two departments.

During the discussion on the report the following points were noted:

 The Town’s Clerk’s section of the Business Plan was more relevant to 
this Committee than Community and Children’s Services’ which 
contained only a brief reference to the libraries. The wording of the 
Corporate Plan outcomes had changed since this report was written and 
the final report to the Policy and Resources Committee later this month 
will be amended accordingly.

 The Director of Open Spaces is working to align his Department’s 
Business Plan to the Corporate Plan and their report will be presented to 
the Open Spaces Grand Committee in April and Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee in May.

 The Director of the London Metropolitan Archives (LMA) advised that a 
number of possibilities were being explored in respect of the relocation 
project and he was meeting regularly with the City Surveyor.  Members 
noted that any project would require ‘Gateway’ approval by City of 
London Corporation’s Resource Allocation and Projects Sub Committees 
and Members would receive a further report after the Summer 2018 
recess.   

 In response to a question, the Head of Barbican and Community 
Libraries advised that, as libraries were very much at the hub of the local 



community and enjoyed very good relationships with the various 
community groups which used their services, their work was relevant to 
the majority of Community and Children’s Services’ objectives.  
Furthermore, the Head of Service felt that the Library Service was 
flourishing under its new position within the Community and Children’s 
Services Department and was happy to discuss this further with 
Members, should they have any questions outside of the meeting.

 The Assistant Town Clerk/Culture Mile Director advised Members that 
the City Corporation’s potential involvement in the Mayflower 400th 
Anniversary commemorations was noted in the Business Plan and, if the 
City Corporation was part of an event, credit would be sought.  

 Officers had met last week to consider delivery of the Cultural Strategy, 
which would include the work of the Culture Mile Working Party.

RESOLVED, that – the Final High-level Business Plans for 2018/19 for the 
Department of Community and Children’s Services and the Town Clerk’s 
Department (Cultural Services) be approved.  

6. TOWN CLERK'S CULTURAL SERVICES BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS 
REPORT 
Members received a report of the Assistant Town Clerk/Culture Mile Director in 
respect of progress made towards achieving the objectives set out in the Town 
Clerk’s Department (Cultural Services) Business Plan for 20-17/18.

During the discussion on this report the following points were noted:

 The Chamberlain had made an allowance for inflation in the latest 
budget and the Assistant Town Clerk/Culture Mile Director would hold 
this in reserve to address any unexpected adverse variances arising 
throughout this financial year.

 The community engagement programme, working with Artichoke in the 
Aldgate area, was at outline planning stage and is planned to be a key 
component of the Women, Work and Power programme of events.  

 Inviting embassies to contribute to the Tourism Strategy, as discussed in 
the Members’ Workshop ahead of today’s Committee.  

 The Chairman asked for a brief report on the cultural aspects of the 
London Landmarks marathon to be presented to the next Committee.

 The City Visitor Trail would roll out before the end of the month.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.



7. CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME - INSPIRING LONDON THROUGH 
CULTURE: RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CULTURE, HERITAGE & 
LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
Members considered a report of the Assistant Town Clerk/Culture Mile Director 
in respect of the recommendations for applications received under the Inspiring 
London through Culture funding stream, as part of the City Corporation Central 
Grants Programme.

Officers confirmed that all applicants were advised on how to become a 
volunteer/charity or limited company and were directed to organisations which 
would be able to assist them.  They are also advised as to the kind of grants 
they would or would not be eligible for.  

The application from the Amos Trust was rejected. However, Members 
expressed their high regard for the past work of the Charity and requested that 
this feedback be given and a future application, with different content, be 
encouraged in a later round.  

In response to a question about Dr Johnson’s House, Members noted that one 
of the two programmes for funding was ineligible as it was educational in 
nature. Therefore, the grant awarded was below the level applied for.  The 
other issue noted was the House’s level of reserves, which are outside of the 
Charity Commission’s Best Practice Guidelines.  

Once Members had taken the decision, as set out below*, a Member, also the 
City Governor appointed to Dr Johnson House Trust, commented that the 
majority of the reserves of the House were in fact a legacy designated for 
curatorial purposes, and that income from reserves provided an important 
fraction of overall running costs.

RESOLVED, that

1. The Central Grants Programme assessment process and budget be 
noted.

2. The recommendations as set out in Appendix 2 to the report; i.e.:

1. Amos Trust – rejected.
2. City Music Foundation for £7,500
3. Dr Johnsons House Trust Ltd for £1,500*
4. Fields of Battle, Lands of Peace for £7,500
5. Huguenots of Spitalfields for £7,750
6. Open City Architecture for £6,000
7. Quaker Court TMO for £3,500
8. Safer Places for £2,992
9. St Botolph, Aldgate for £7,500
10.Thames Festival Trust for £7,500
11.The De Morgan Foundation for £7,600



H) CITY ARTS INITIATIVE: RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE CULTURE, 
HERITAGE & LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the City Arts Initiative recommendations.

RESOLVED, that – the shortlist of sculptures for the 2018 programme of 
Sculpture in the City be approved, noting that the final selection will be made 
subject to logistics and availability and ratified by the Sculpture in the City 
Board, on which the Chairman of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries sits.

9. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 
SINCE THE LAST MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk in respect of the following 
decision, taken under urgency, since the last meeting of the Committee:

City Arts Initiative (CAI) – ‘Chubby Hearts over London’ – a proposal by 
Anya Hindmarch, in partnership with the Greater London Authority and 
Bloomberg.  The decision had been taken under urgency as the project was 
launched on Valentine’s Day 2018, to run to the end of London Fashion week 
(i.e. 14-20th February) and the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee was 
not due to meet until 5th March 2018.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The Chairman and Members noted that the Head of Guildhall and City 
Business Libraries; Sara Pink, would be leaving the City of London Corporation 
at the end of the month.  Members asked for their thanks to Sara to go on 
record for 6 years’ service to the Committee and City Corporation. The 
Assistant Town Clerk/Culture Mile Director advised that he was working with his 
Heads of Service on future management arrangements.

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item No. Paragraph No.

13-17 2&3

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2018 were 
approved.



14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE BENEFICES SUB COMMITTEE 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 February were approved. 

15. ARTIZAN STREET LIBRARY 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
Members noted that Dr Johnson’s House would be hosting a concert by the 
City Music Foundation on 10th April and Alderman, Sir Roger Gifford agreed to 
circulate details to Members.

The meeting ended at 12.50pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


